
© 2020 Raymond James & Associates, Inc., member New York Stock Exchange/SIPC. 
© 2020 Raymond James Financial Services, Inc., member FINRA/SIPC.
Raymond James® is a registered trademark of Raymond James Financial, Inc.

Comparative Performance Analysis Report
City of New Haven
Police and Fire Retirement Fund - Total Composite

Presented by: Dave Moran
October 2020 



TRANSACTION RECORED AND PORTFOLIO VALUATIONS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM THIRD-
PARTY SOURCES.  THOUGH EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE CORRECTNESS, 
RAYMOND JAMES CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE REPORTS.

PLEASE NOTE:  AVAILABLE TO YOU UPON WRITTEN REQUEST, AT NOT COST, IS AN INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT (RAYMOND JAMES’ FORM ADV, PART 2A.)  IF YOU WOULD 
LIKE A COPY, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR RAYMOND JAMES REPRESENTATIVE.

©2020 Raymond James & Associates, Inc., member New York Stock Exchange/SIPC
Raymond James® is a registered trademark of Raymond James Financial, Inc.



New Haven 
Police and Fire Retirement Fund

Total Composite

11



Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

1 Mo
(%)

3 Mo
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

2 Yrs
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

_

New Haven Police & Fire Composite 310,655,480 100.00 -0.23 2.15 2.52 7.25 -- -- 9.42 Feb-19

Police & Fire Policy Asset Allocation Index -0.63 0.58 -0.61 3.13 -- -- 6.70

New Haven Police & Fire Pension 208,063,279 66.98 -0.34 0.71 -1.15 4.66 -- -- 8.41 Feb-19

Police & Fire RJ Balanced Index -0.58 0.74 -3.30 1.94 -- -- 5.68

Police & Fire Domestic Equity 114,998,529 37.02 0.28 1.18 -2.46 4.63 -- -- 11.88 Jan-19

Police & Fire Large Cap Equity 42,795,065 13.78 -1.55 -0.94 1.63 10.64 -- -- 8.74 Jan-19

Seizert Capital Partners LC - 3966T203 31,940,071 10.28 -1.93 -2.03 0.29 9.17 -- -- 7.96 Jan-19

Russell 1000 -2.41 0.92 3.83 10.87 -- -- 18.48

Aristotle LCV - 70004982 10,854,993 3.49 -0.39 2.78 -- -- -- -- 8.71 Feb-20

Russell 1000 Value -1.31 0.24 -- -- -- -- -10.82

Police & Fire Mid Cap Equity 38,150,368 12.28 0.82 2.26 -6.15 -0.36 -- -- 13.50 Jan-19

Cooke & Bieler MCV - 399AT397 22,440,302 7.22 0.78 2.91 -14.44 -8.43 -- -- 9.48 Jan-19

Russell MidCap Value 0.93 2.55 -12.03 -6.94 -- -- 6.26

Mutual of USA MC -544VA024 15,710,065 5.06 0.88 1.35 -1.04 3.69 -- -- 14.23 Jan-19

Russell MidCap 0.64 2.15 -1.72 4.12 -- -- 14.56

Police & Fire Small Cap 34,053,097 10.96 2.03 2.78 -1.69 5.47 -- -- 13.10 Jan-19

ClearBridge SCG - 732TU135 14,103,601 4.54 0.47 3.41 16.57 25.31 -- -- 23.34 Jan-19

Russell 2000 Growth 0.76 4.38 4.67 13.37 -- -- 17.54

Cooke & Bieler SCV - 8854W967 10,866,114 3.50 2.20 1.78 -12.99 -6.36 -- -- 9.61 Jan-19

Russell 2000 Value 3.58 4.08 -18.74 -13.92 -- -- -0.29

Channing Cap Asset Mgmt SC - 864RF210 9,083,381 2.92 4.35 2.99 -9.67 -3.69 -- -- 5.99 Jan-19

Russell 2000 Value 3.58 4.08 -18.74 -13.92 -- -- -0.29

New Haven Police & Fire Total Composite
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Police & Fire Intl Equity 35,994,187 11.59 -2.30 1.16 2.80 8.83 -- -- -- Jan-19

WCM Intl Equity - 436U1020 19,067,399 6.14 -0.71 1.96 12.01 21.24 23.20 14.67 14.55 Dec-15

MSCI ACWI -2.43 0.20 -1.09 4.89 8.67 5.52 8.44

CITI Partial Principle Europe - 317R5235 10,099,535 3.25 -3.65 0.63 -- -- -- -- -3.52 Feb-20

MSCI Europe -5.64 -5.03 -- -- -- -- -11.77

Lazard Intl Equity w/em - 2349N866 6,827,253 2.20 -4.61 -0.79 -8.54 -5.16 -- -- 5.28 Jan-19

MSCI ACWI ex USA -2.15 -0.47 -7.47 -2.61 -- -- 6.60

Police & Fire US Fixed Income 54,859,583 17.66 -0.31 -0.73 4.84 5.21 -- -- 9.69 Jan-19

Atlanta - 882V4828 15,546,100 5.00 -0.14 0.02 -- -- -- -- 3.64 Apr-20

BBgBarc US Aggregate TR -0.45 -1.30 -- -- -- -- 3.07

Western Asset Active Bond - 798K9258 14,702,422 4.73 -0.43 -1.45 -- -- -- -- 2.08 Mar-20

BBgBarc US Aggregate TR -0.45 -1.30 -- -- -- -- 2.46

Mutual of America FI - 514L9777 12,280,384 3.95 -0.51 -1.29 6.43 6.30 -- -- 7.99 Jan-19

BBgBarc US Aggregate TR -0.45 -1.30 6.32 6.19 -- -- 8.22

Cincinnati Asset Mgmt Broad Mkt -755HP466 12,330,677 3.97 -0.20 -0.22 4.51 5.38 -- -- 12.18 Jan-19

BBgBarc US Aggregate TR -0.45 -1.30 6.32 6.19 -- -- 8.22

Police & Fire Cash 2,210,979 0.71 0.05 -0.02 -0.04 0.13 -- -- 0.36 Jan-19

Northern Trust Cash -5,448,788 -1.75 0.14 0.50 -- -- -- -- 0.31 Mar-20

FTSE T-Bill 3 Months TR 0.01 0.03 -- -- -- -- 0.30

CASH - 489X3401 6,618,026 2.13 -0.01 0.00 -- -- -- -- -0.03 Mar-20

FTSE T-Bill 3 Months TR 0.01 0.03 -- -- -- -- 0.30

PF Israel State Jubilee - 70001205 999,933 0.32 0.05 -0.01 0.08 0.08 -- -- 0.17 Jan-19

FTSE T-Bill 3 Months TR 0.01 0.03 0.56 0.86 -- -- 1.54
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CASH w/ CRCQQ - 553DR891 41,808 0.01 -0.01 -0.04 -1.32 -0.59 -- -- -0.94 Jan-19

FTSE T-Bill 3 Months TR 0.01 0.03 0.56 0.86 -- -- 1.54

New Haven Police & Fire Alternatives 102,592,202 33.02 0.00 6.11 -0.29 3.71 -- -- 8.09 Feb-19

Police & Fire Hedge Fund 29,823,545 9.60 0.00 1.44 22.67 25.53 22.76 13.48 13.82 Oct-17

Alkeon Growth Offshore Fund, Ltd - 700021123 22,273,416 7.17 0.00 1.62 38.68 47.48 34.85 20.31 21.13 Aug-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 3.13

GrayCo Alternative Partners I LP - 70001218 7,550,129 2.43 0.00 0.91 -8.50 -12.77 0.17 -0.25 -0.24 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Police & Fire Real Estate 24,725,108 7.96 0.00 0.42 1.73 3.15 -- -- 4.32 Jan-19

US RE Investment Fund LLC - 70001209 13,559,009 4.36 0.00 0.76 0.73 3.48 5.30 7.03 7.44 Sep-17

MSCI US REIT -2.64 -5.16 -20.03 -21.97 -2.39 -1.48 -1.82

TerraCap Partners III Institututional LP - 70002419 4,375,322 1.41 0.00 0.00 1.62 1.62 8.45 6.19 6.14 Sep-17

MSCI US REIT -2.64 -5.16 -20.03 -21.97 -2.39 -1.48 -1.82

UOB Eagle Rock Multifamily Property Fund II LP- 70001204 3,338,721 1.07 0.00 0.00 18.70 18.70 12.53 10.16 9.60 Sep-17

MSCI US REIT -2.64 -5.16 -20.03 -21.97 -2.39 -1.48 -1.82

Harbert US RE Fund V LP - 70001341 2,039,424 0.66 0.00 0.00 1.29 1.29 1.42 4.65 5.96 Sep-17

MSCI US REIT -2.64 -5.16 -20.03 -21.97 -2.39 -1.48 -1.82

WLR Recovery Fund V DSS AIV, LP - 700001340 1,335,249 0.43 0.00 0.00 -19.29 -19.29 -14.79 -6.28 -5.81 Aug-17

MSCI US REIT -2.64 -5.16 -20.03 -21.97 -2.39 -1.48 -1.87

Harbert Real Estate Fund III LLC 77,384 0.02 0.00 0.00 -6.14 -6.14 -10.80 -5.76 -6.27 Sep-17

MSCI US REIT -2.64 -5.16 -20.03 -21.97 -2.39 -1.48 -1.82
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Police & Fire Private Equity 29,043,549 9.35 0.00 17.36 13.60 16.13 12.46 16.00 17.34 Sep-17

Landmark Growth Capital Partners LP - 70001211 8,437,928 2.72 0.00 68.44 36.22 36.22 -5.05 7.77 13.66 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Ironside Partnership III - 70001974 4,688,671 1.51 0.00 9.25 26.05 28.85 26.92 22.11 20.83 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund II - 70001997 3,015,775 0.97 0.00 0.00 -2.57 -2.57 15.84 16.05 15.57 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Ironside Investment Fund III - 70001975 3,315,266 1.07 0.00 12.02 21.41 48.60 28.78 23.92 22.53 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Ironside Direct Investment Fund V LP - 70004197 3,169,758 1.02 0.00 27.53 19.71 24.68 -- -- 16.35 Mar-19

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 -- -- 4.43

PF Capital Point Partners LP - 70001213 1,979,839 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.01 -- -- -- 0.01 Jan-20

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 -- -- -- 2.80

Invesco Partnership Fund V LP - 70001215 1,218,042 0.39 0.00 -31.69 -32.34 -37.09 -6.18 2.18 3.50 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Chart Capital Partners II, LP 70001217 912,177 0.29 0.00 -0.51 -6.05 -16.83 26.53 34.74 32.64 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Oak Hill Capital Partners III LP - 70001216 911,805 0.29 0.00 0.00 -8.16 -8.16 29.63 20.91 20.13 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Invesco MRTG Recovery Loan AIV Fund  LP - 70001220 724,851 0.23 0.00 0.00 -4.83 -4.83 4.22 5.41 5.11 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

PF Capital Point Partners II  - 70001214 660,647 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.03 -14.71 -- -- -12.54 Jan-19

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 -- -- 6.08
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Northstar Mezzanine Partners IV - 700001212 8,790 0.00 0.00 0.00 141.40 141.40 59.22 61.14 57.14 Sep-17

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 0.23 2.20 2.80 5.44 4.45 2.57 2.95

Police & Fire Alternative Cash 19,000,000 6.12 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- 0.00 Oct-20

Police and Fire Alt Cash 19,000,000 6.12 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- 0.00 Oct-20

FTSE T-Bill 3 Months TR 0.01 -- -- -- -- -- 0.01
XXXXX

- Police & Fire Policy Asset Allocation Index = 9% S&P 500 + 300 bp / 12.5% Russell 1000 / 10% S&P 400 MidCap / 10% Russell 2000 / 15% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 20% BBgBarc US Aggregate TR / 3.5% FTSE T-Bill 3 Months TR / 14% HFRI
Fund of Funds Composite Index / 6% MSCI US REIT
- Police & Fire RJ Balanced Index = Weighted Average of Russell 1000 / Russell 1000 Value / Russell MidCap Value / Russell MidCap / Russell 2000 Growth / Russell 2000 Value / MSCI Europe / MSCI ACWI / MSCI ACWI ex USA / BBgBarc US
Aggregate TR / FTSE T-Bill 3 Months TR
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Current
Balance

Current
Allocation Target Target Range Difference Within IPS

Range?
_

US Equity $114,998,529 37.0% 41.5% 30.0% - 63.0% -4.5% Yes
Seizert Capital Partners LC -
3966T203 $31,940,071 10.3%

Aristotle LCV - 70004982 $10,854,993 3.5%
Cooke & Bieler MCV - 399AT397 $22,440,302 7.2%
Mutual of USA MC -544VA024 $15,710,065 5.1%
ClearBridge SCG - 732TU135 $14,103,601 4.5%
Cooke & Bieler SCV - 8854W967 $10,866,114 3.5%
Channing Cap Asset Mgmt SC -
864RF210 $9,083,381 2.9%

Non-US Equity $35,994,187 11.6% 15.0% 10.0% - 20.0% -3.4% Yes
WCM Intl Equity - 436U1020 $19,067,399 6.1%
CITI Partial Principle Europe -
317R5235 $10,099,535 3.3%

Lazard Intl Equity w/em - 2349N866 $6,827,253 2.2%
US Fixed Income $54,859,583 17.7% 20.0% 15.0% - 25.0% -2.3% Yes

Atlanta - 882V4828 $15,546,100 5.0%
Western Asset Active Bond -
798K9258 $14,702,422 4.7%

Mutual of America FI - 514L9777 $12,280,384 4.0%
Cincinnati Asset Mgmt Broad Mkt -
755HP466 $12,330,677 4.0%

Alternatives $58,867,093 18.9% 14.0% 10.0% - 25.0% 4.9% Yes
Alkeon Growth Offshore Fund, Ltd -
700021123 $22,273,416 7.2%

GrayCo Alternative Partners I LP -
70001218 $7,550,129 2.4%

Landmark Growth Capital Partners
LP - 70001211 $8,437,928 2.7%

Ironside Partnership III - 70001974 $4,688,671 1.5%
Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund II -
70001997 $3,015,775 1.0%

Ironside Investment Fund III -
70001975 $3,315,266 1.1%

New Haven Police & Fire Total Composite
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New Haven Police & Fire Composite Allocation As of October 31, 2020
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Current
Balance

Current
Allocation Target Target Range Difference Within IPS

Range?
_

Ironside Direct Investment Fund V
LP - 70004197 $3,169,758 1.0%

PF Capital Point Partners LP -
70001213 $1,979,839 0.6%

Invesco Partnership Fund V LP -
70001215 $1,218,042 0.4%

Chart Capital Partners II, LP
70001217 $912,177 0.3%

Oak Hill Capital Partners III LP -
70001216 $911,805 0.3%

Invesco MRTG Recovery Loan AIV
Fund  LP - 70001220 $724,851 0.2%

PF Capital Point Partners II  -
70001214 $660,647 0.2%

Northstar Mezzanine Partners IV -
700001212 $8,790 0.0%

Real Estate $24,725,108 8.0% 6.0% 4.0% - 8.0% 2.0% Yes
US RE Investment Fund LLC -
70001209 $13,559,009 4.4%

TerraCap Partners III Institututional
LP - 70002419 $4,375,322 1.4%

UOB Eagle Rock Multifamily
Property Fund II LP- 70001204 $3,338,721 1.1%

Harbert US RE Fund V LP -
70001341 $2,039,424 0.7%

WLR Recovery Fund V DSS AIV, LP
- 700001340 $1,335,249 0.4%

Harbert Real Estate Fund III LLC $77,384 0.0%
Cash $21,210,979 6.8% 3.5% 0.0% - 5.0% 3.3% No

Northern Trust Cash -$5,448,788 -1.8%
CASH - 489X3401 $6,618,026 2.1%
PF Israel State Jubilee - 70001205 $999,933 0.3%
CASH w/ CRCQQ - 553DR891 $41,808 0.0%
Police and Fire Alt Cash $19,000,000 6.1%

Total $310,655,480 100.0% 100.0%
XXXXX

New Haven Police & Fire Total Composite
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New Haven Police & Fire Composite Allocation As of October 31, 2020
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New Haven Police & Fire Total Composite

New Haven Police & Fire Composite
As of October 31, 2020

Asset Allocation by Manager

As Of October 31, 2020
Total Market

Value
% of

Portfolio US Equity Non-US Equity US Fixed Income Alternatives Real Estate Cash
_

US Equity
Seizert Capital Partners LC - 3966T203 $31,940,071 10.3% $31,940,071
Aristotle LCV - 70004982 $10,854,993 3.5% $10,854,993
Cooke & Bieler MCV - 399AT397 $22,440,302 7.2% $22,440,302
Mutual of USA MC -544VA024 $15,710,065 5.1% $15,710,065
ClearBridge SCG - 732TU135 $14,103,601 4.5% $14,103,601
Cooke & Bieler SCV - 8854W967 $10,866,114 3.5% $10,866,114
Channing Cap Asset Mgmt SC - 864RF210 $9,083,381 2.9% $9,083,381

Non-US Equity
WCM Intl Equity - 436U1020 $19,067,399 6.1% $19,067,399
CITI Partial Principle Europe - 317R5235 $10,099,535 3.3% $10,099,535
Lazard Intl Equity w/em - 2349N866 $6,827,253 2.2% $6,827,253

US Fixed Income
Atlanta - 882V4828 $15,546,100 5.0% $15,546,100
Western Asset Active Bond - 798K9258 $14,702,422 4.7% $14,702,422
Mutual of America FI - 514L9777 $12,280,384 4.0% $12,280,384
Cincinnati Asset Mgmt Broad Mkt -755HP466 $12,330,677 4.0% $12,330,677

Alternatives
Alkeon Growth Offshore Fund, Ltd - 700021123 $22,273,416 7.2% $22,273,416
GrayCo Alternative Partners I LP - 70001218 $7,550,129 2.4% $7,550,129
Landmark Growth Capital Partners LP - 70001211 $8,437,928 2.7% $8,437,928
Ironside Partnership III - 70001974 $4,688,671 1.5% $4,688,671
Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund II - 70001997 $3,015,775 1.0% $3,015,775
Ironside Investment Fund III - 70001975 $3,315,266 1.1% $3,315,266
Ironside Direct Investment Fund V LP - 70004197 $3,169,758 1.0% $3,169,758
PF Capital Point Partners LP - 70001213 $1,979,839 0.6% $1,979,839
Invesco Partnership Fund V LP - 70001215 $1,218,042 0.4% $1,218,042
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New Haven Police & Fire Composite
As of October 31, 2020

Total Market
Value

% of
Portfolio US Equity Non-US Equity US Fixed Income Alternatives Real Estate Cash

_

Chart Capital Partners II, LP 70001217 $912,177 0.3% $912,177
Oak Hill Capital Partners III LP - 70001216 $911,805 0.3% $911,805
Invesco MRTG Recovery Loan AIV Fund  LP -
70001220 $724,851 0.2% $724,851

PF Capital Point Partners II  - 70001214 $660,647 0.2% $660,647
Northstar Mezzanine Partners IV - 700001212 $8,790 0.0% $8,790

Real Estate
US RE Investment Fund LLC - 70001209 $13,559,009 4.4% $13,559,009
TerraCap Partners III Institututional LP - 70002419 $4,375,322 1.4% $4,375,322
UOB Eagle Rock Multifamily Property Fund II LP-
70001204 $3,338,721 1.1% $3,338,721

Harbert US RE Fund V LP - 70001341 $2,039,424 0.7% $2,039,424
WLR Recovery Fund V DSS AIV, LP - 700001340 $1,335,249 0.4% $1,335,249
Harbert Real Estate Fund III LLC $77,384 0.0% $77,384

Cash
Northern Trust Cash -$5,448,788 -1.8% -$5,448,788
CASH - 489X3401 $6,618,026 2.1% $6,618,026
PF Israel State Jubilee - 70001205 $999,933 0.3% $999,933
CASH w/ CRCQQ - 553DR891 $41,808 0.0% $41,808
Police and Fire Alt Cash $19,000,000 6.1% $19,000,000

Total $310,655,480 100.0% $114,998,529 $35,994,187 $54,859,583 $58,867,093 $24,725,108 $21,210,979
XXXXX
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